OP \$40.00 3794406

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM465024

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Wisconsin Specialty Protein, LLC | | 02/22/2018 | Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | The Carrington Tea Company, LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | P.O. Box 102 |
| City: | Closter |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY |
| Postal Code: | 07624 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3794406 | TERASWHEY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2014883884

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2013437775

Email: goldbergpat@earthlink.net

Correspondent Name: Richard M. Goldberg
Address Line 1: 25 East Salem Street

Address Line 2: Suite 419

Address Line 4: Hackensack, NEW JERSEY 07601

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RICHARD M. GOLDBERG | |
|--------------------|-----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Richard M. Goldberg/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/09/2018 | |

Total Attachments: 5

 $source = 426\text{-}031\text{-}executed\text{-}TM\text{-}Assignment\#page1.tif}$

source=426-031-executed-TM-Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = 426\text{-}031\text{-}executed\text{-}TM\text{-}Assignment \#page 3.t if}$

source=426-031-executed-TM-Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006300 FRAME: 0671 source=426-031-executed-TM-Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006300 FRAME: 0672

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the date signed below.

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Specialty Protein, LLC, having an address at 522 Greenway Court, Reedsburg, Wisconsin, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark and U.S.

Trademark Registration in Appendix A hereto, and in and to the goodwill of the business appertaining thereto and which is symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Omega Protein Corporation, having an address at Suite 500, 2105 City West Blvd., Houston, Texas, is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendix B hereto, and in and to the goodwill of the business appertaining thereto and which is symbolized thereby;

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Specialty Protein, LLC and Omega Protein Corporation are collectively referred to hereafter as ASSIGNORS;

WHEREAS, The Carrington Tea Company, LLC, having an address at P.O. Box 102, Closter, New Jersey 07624 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire from ASSIGNORS all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto, and in and to the goodwill of the business appertaining thereto and which is

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006300 FRAME: 0673

symbolized thereby;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto, and in and to the goodwill of the business appertaining thereto and which is symbolized thereby, with the right to recover for past infringements thereof;

ASSIGNORS confirm that they own said trademarks and U.S.

Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and

Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto, and

in and to the goodwill of the business appertaining thereto and

which is symbolized thereby, and that they have the full right

and power to transfer the trademarks and U.S. Trademark

Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian

Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto;

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the U.S. and Canadian Trademark Offices to issue all Registrations and Renewals for said trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian

2

Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as assignee thereof, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNORS hereby further covenant and agree that they will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said trademarks and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto, and will make all rightful oaths, sign all necessary papers and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to transfer to ASSIGNEE and to obtain and maintain proper trademark protection in the name of ASSIGNEE for said and U.S. Trademark Registrations, Canadian Trademark Applications and Canadian Trademark Registration in Appendices A and B hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have executed this Trademark Assignment the last day, month and year signed below.

| | Wisconsin Specialty Protein, LLC |
|---------|----------------------------------|
| 2/22/18 | 1 Town dalls |
| | Name: Bred Sholler |
| | Title: |
| | Omega Protein Corporation |
| 2/22/18 | |
| | Name: Brook Section / Jes |
| | Title |
| | The REGION & CHO |

APPENDIX A

U.S. Registration No. Mark

3794406 TERASWHEY

APPENDIX B

| U.S. Registration No. | <u>Mark</u> |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| 4501364 | TERA SWHEY |
| 4615043 | TERA'S |
| 5018486 | TERA'S |
| Canadian Application No. | <u>Mark</u> |
| 1660011 | TERA'S |
| 1726182 | TERA'S |
| Canadian Registration No. | <u>Mark</u> |
| TMA946495 | TERA SWHEY |